

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.94847 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017

Aurangabad Distilleries Ltd. ..Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Aurangabad Distilleries Ltd. ..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Arshad Hidaytullah a/w Mr. Rakesh Sawant i/by Max Legal, for the
Applicant/Petitioner.

Smt. Neha Bhide, "B" Panel Counsel for the Respondent - State.

**CORAM : UJJAL BHUYAN &
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.**

DATE : 5th NOVEMBER, 2020

P.C.

1. Learned AGP Smt. Neha Bhide submits that matter may be taken up on 03.12.2020, when learned Advocate General would like to address the Court.

2. Having regard to the fact that the related Writ Petition has been admitted for hearing by order dated 13.03.2018, *prima-facie* we feel that Deputy Commissioner of State Tax, Pune ought not to have proceeded with the show-cause notice dated 22.10.2020.

3. Be that as it may, stand over to 03.12.2020.

(29) - IA - 94847 - 20 . doc .

4. In the meanwhile, respondents shall not proceed on the basis of the aforesaid show-cause notice dated 22.10.2020.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

ABHAY AHUJA, J

UJJAL BHUYAN, J