

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.93652 OF 2020

M/s. New Phaltan Sugar Works
Distillery Division Ltd., .. Petitioner.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94011 OF 2020

Karan Agencies .. Petitioner.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Another .. Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.5941 OF 2020

Karan Agencies .. Petitioner.
v/s.
Goods & Services Tax Council
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94141 OF 2020

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94193 OF 2020

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94194 OF 2020

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.94196 OF 2020

Karan Agencies .. Petitioner.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Another .. Respondents.

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.94847 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017

Aurangabad Distilleries Ltd., .. Applicant.

In the matter between
Aurangabad Distilleries Ltd., .. Petitioner.
v/s.
The State of Maharashtra
& Others .. Respondents.

WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO.93763 OF 2020
Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Industries Ltd., .. Petitioners.
v/s.
State of Maharashtra
& Another .. Respondents.

Mr. Sriram Sridharan with Mr. C. B. Thakar, for the Petitioner/s in all the Petitions.

Ms.Neha Bhide 'B' Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State in all the Petitions.

Mr. Rakesh Sawant with Shamiana H. i/b. Max Legal, for the Petitioner in W. P. No.11434 of 2017.

Mr. Kaustubh Thipsay i/b. Shruti Tulpule for the Petitioner in WP (St.) No.93763 of 2020.

Mr. V. A. Sonpal, Special Counsel for the Respondent-State in W. P. No.11434 of 2017.

**CORAM: UJJAL BHUYAN &
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.
DATE : 3rd DECEMBER, 2020.**

PC:-

Heard Ms. Bhide learned AGP and Mr. Sonpal, learned Special Counsel for the Respondent-State.

2 Learned AGP submits that in these bunch of cases, learned Advocate General would address the Court on behalf of the State.

3 Let these bunch of cases be called upon on 7th January, 2021.

4 In the meanwhile, *status-quo* as on today shall be maintained.

5 This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary of this Court. Sheristedar of this Court is permitted to forward to the Petitioner copy of this order by e-mail. All concerned to act on a digitally signed copy of this order.

(ABHAY AHUJA,J.)

(UJJAL BHUYAN,J.)