

R.M. AMBERKAR  
(Private Secretary)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 93652 OF 2020**

M/s. New Phaltan Sugar Works  
Distillery Division Ltd .. Petitioner  
Vs  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 94011 OF 2020**

M/s. Karan Agencies through  
its partner Karan Kalani .. Petitioner  
Vs  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 5941 OF 2020**

M/s. Karan Agencies .. Petitioner  
Vs  
Goods & Service Tax Council & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 94191 OF 2020**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 94193 OF 2020**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 94194 OF 2020**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 94196 OF 2020**

M/s. Karan Agencies .. Petitioner  
V  
State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH**

**INT. APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2021**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 11434 OF 2017**

Aurangabad Distillery Ltd .. Petitioner  
Vs  
State of Maharashtra .. Respondent

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 93763 OF 2020**

Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Industries Ltd  
& Ors. .. Petitioners  
Vs  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

- .....
- Mr. C.B. Thakar i/by C.B. Thakar & Co for the Petitioners in WP ST 93652/2020 and WP ST 94011/2020
  - Mr. Makarand Joshi i/by Max Legal for the Petitioners in WP 11434/2017
  - Mr. A.A. Kumbhakoni, Advocate General a/w Mr. V.A. Sonpal, Special Counsel, Ms. Neha Bhide 'B' Panel Counsel for the State
  - Mr. Pradeep S. Jetly, Senior Counsel a/w Mr. J.B. Mishra for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in WP ST 5941/20
  - Mr. Devesh Tripathi for Respondent No. 2 in WP St 93763 of 2020

.....

**CORAM : UJJAL BHUYAN &  
MILIND N. JADHAV, JJ.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 09, 2021.**

**P.C.:**

Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.

2. On request of Mr. Kumbhakoni, learned Advocate General of Maharashtra, stand over to 2nd March, 2021.
3. Interim orders passed earlier shall continue.

**[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]**

**[ UJJAL BHUYAN, J. ]**