

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.93652 OF 2020

M/s New Phaltan Sugar Works
Distillery Division Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.94011 OF 2020**

M/s Karan Agencies through
its partner Karan Kalani ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.5941 OF 2020**

M/s Karan Agencies ... Petitioner
V/s.
Goods and Service Tax
Council and ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.94191 OF 2020
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.94193 OF 2020
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.94194 OF 2020
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.94196 OF 2020**

M/s Karan Agencies ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.94847 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.11434 OF 2017**

Aurangabad Distillery Ltd. ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.93763 OF 2020**

Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Industries
Limited and ors. ... Petitioners
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and ors. ... Respondents

Mr.Sriram Sridharan i/by M/s C.B.Thakar & Co., Advocate for the
Petitioner in WPST 93652/20 and WPST 94011/20.

Mr.Makarand Joshi i/by M/s Max Legal, Advocate for the Petitioner
in IAST 94847/20 in WPST 11434/20.

Mr.Girish Godbole alongwith Mr.Kaustabh Thipsay i/by Ms.Shruti
Tulpule, Advocates for the Petitioner in WPST 93763/20.

Ms.Neha Bhide, "B" Panel Counsel for the State.

Mr.A.A.Kumbhakoni, Advocate General alongwith Mr.V.A.Sonpal,
Special Counsel for the Respondent in IAST. 94847/20 in WPST
11434/20.

Mr.Devesh Tripathi, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in WPST
93763/20.

**CORAM : UJJAL BHUYAN &
MILIND N. JADHAV, JJ.
DATE : MARCH 02, 2021.**

P.C.:-

Mr.Kumbhakoni, learned Advocate General submits that though all the connected matters have been tagged together, there is one more matter from Aurangabad Bench which needs to be transferred to the Principal Seat so that it can also be heard alongwith the bunch. We are told that the said matter is Writ Petition No.15333 of 2019 (Karmaveer Shankarrao Kale Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Limited Vs. State of Maharashtra), petitioner of which is represented by Mr.Patkar.

2. Registry is directed to get the case record of Writ Petition No.15333 of 2019 transmitted from the Aurangabad Bench expeditiously so that it can be tagged with the bunch and thereafter, listed for hearing.

3. Let the above exercise be carried out within three weeks.
4. Interim order passed earlier shall continue.
5. Stand over to 6th April, 2021.

(MILIND N. JADHAV, J.)

(UJJAL BHUYAN, J.)

....