

PMB

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION ST. NO.15726 OF 2021**

Aurangabad Distillery Limited and anr. ..Petitioners  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.5941 OF 2020**

Karan Agencies ..Petitioner  
vs.  
Goods and Services Tax Council and ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.93652 OF 2020**

New Phaltan Sugar Works Distillery  
Division Ltd. ..Petitioner  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4045 OF 2021  
IN  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.93652 OF 2020**

Karmaveer Shankarrao Kale Sahakari  
Sakhar Karkhana Ltd. ..Petitioner  
vs.  
New Phaltan Sugar Works Distillery  
Division Ltd. ..Respondent

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.93763 OF 2020**

Dalmiya Bharat Sugar and Industries Ltd.  
and ors. ..Petitioners  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.94011 OF 2020  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.94191 OF 2020  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.94193 OF 2020  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.94194 OF 2020  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION ST. NO.94196 OF 2020**

Karan Agencies through Partner  
Karan Kalani ..Petitioner  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and anr. ..Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4 OF 2021  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017**

Aurangabad Distillery Limited and anr. ..Petitioners  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ..Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.13184 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3838 OF 2020**

Karmaveer Shankarrao Kale ..Petitioner  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Makarand Joshi i/b. MAX Legal for petitioners in WP/11434/2017 and for applicants in IA/4/2021, IAST/15726/2021.

Ms. Neha Sharma i/b. Sriram Sridharan for petitioners in WPST/5941/2020 with WPST/94191/2020 with WPST/94193/2020 with WPST/94194/2020 with WPST/94196/2020.

Mr. Rahul Thakar i/b. C.B. Thakar & Co. for petitioner in WPST/93652/2020 and WPST/94011/2020.

Mr. Girish Godbole i/b. Kaustubh Thipsay for petitioner in WPST/93763/2020.

Mr. A. A. Kumbhakoni, Advocate General a/w V. A. Sonpal, Special Counsel, Smt. Neha Bhide, 'B' Panel Advocate for the State.

Mr. J.B. Mishra for respondent-UOI in WPST/5941/2020.

-----

**CORAM : DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ &  
M. S. KARNIK, J.**

**DATE : DECEMBER 14, 2021**

**P.C. :**

Place this writ petition before a Bench of which one of us [M. S. Karnik, J.] is not a member. This bunch of writ petitions may be heard with Writ Petition No.8948 of 2021.

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**