

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO. 34 OF 2023***

Karan Agencies ... Petitioner  
V/s.  
Goods and Services Tax Council & Ors. ... Respondents

*with*  
***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 93652 OF 2020***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 94011 OF 2020***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 39 OF 2023***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 36 OF 2023***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 40 OF 2023***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 38 OF 2023***  
*with*  
***INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2021***  
*and*  
***INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 823 OF 2023***  
*and*  
***INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1106 OF 2022***  
*in*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 11434 OF 2017***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 7404 OF 2021***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 8948 OF 2021***  
*with*  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 13184 OF 2019***  
*with*

***INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 5837 OF 2022***  
***and***  
***INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 3838 OF 2020***  
***in***  
***WRIT PETITION NO. 13184 OF 2019***

Mr. Makrand Joshi i/b. Max Legal for the Petitioner in WP 11434/17  
Mr. Sriram Sridharan i/b. C.B. Thakar & Co. for the Petitioner in  
WP Nos.34/23, 36/23, 38/23, 39/23 and 40/23

Mr. Ishaan Patkar with Ms. Chaitali Raul i/b. Alaksha legal for the  
Applicant in IASSt. 5837/22

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra with Mr. Satyaprakash Sharma for  
Respondent (CGST) in WP 34/23

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra with Mr. Dhananjay B. Deshmukh for the  
Respondent (CGST) in IASSt. 5837/22 in WP 13184/19

Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, 'B' Panel Counsel for the Respondent – State

***CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &***  
***ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.***

***DATE : 30 JANUARY 2023***

**P.C. :-**

Stand over to 1 February 2023. To be placed under the  
caption "For Directions".

***ABHAY AHUJA, J.***

***NITIN JAMDAR, J.***