

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.13184 OF 2019

Karmaveer Shankarrao Kale Sahakari
Sakhar Karkhana

Petitioner

versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION NO.11434 OF 2017

Aurangabad Distillery Limited and another

Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra and others

Respondents

Mr.Vinit V.Raje i/by Alaksha Legal for Petitioners in WP.13184/2019 and for Respondent no.4 in WP.11434/2017.

**CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.**

DATE: 23rd April 2026

P.C.

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board.

2. Called out for Speaking to the Minutes of order dated 2nd April 2026.

The contention of the Petitioner is that above two petitions were disposed off along with a batch of petitions by order dated 2nd April 2026. It is stated that the issue involved in above two petitions is Extra Neutral Alcohol whereas the issue involved in the batch of petitions was challenge to the vires of Section 16(2)(c).

Hence, above two petitions were wrongly disposed of.

3. We accordingly order that reference to Writ Petition Nos.13184 of 2019 and 11434 of 2017 (A.S) be deleted from the title of the order dated 2nd April 2026 passed on batch of petitions (Writ Petition No.7404 of 2021 and group).
4. Writ Petition Nos.13184 of 2019 and 11434 of 2017 (A.S) be independently disposed of on the returnable date.
5. The order dated 2nd April 2026 be corrected accordingly and made available to the parties.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)